

No. 18-315

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND THE
PARSONS CORPORATION,**

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
BILLY JOE HUNT,**

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL
WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Stephen M. Kohn
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Kohn
David K. Colapinto
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP
3233 P St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-6980
sk@kkc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) AFFIRMS THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING.....	5
II. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE 10-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE POLICY DECISIONS OF CONGRESS WHEN AMENDING THE FCA AFTER 1986 TO EXPAND AND STRENGTHEN THE RIGHTS OF RELATORS TO BRING CIVIL ACTIONS UNDER THE FCA.....	7
III. THE STATISTICAL ANALYSIS IN THE CHAMBER AMICI BRIEF IS FLAWED AND CANNOT BE RELIED UPON.....	16
IV. THE FIRST TO FILE PROVISION RENDERS THE CHAMBER AMICI'S ARGUMENTS IRRELEVANT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caminetti v. U.S.</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	6
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984)	6
<i>KBR v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1970 (2015)	21
<i>Moskal v. U.S.</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bane v. Breathe Easy Pulmonary Servs.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Fla Jan 23, 2009).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Watine v. Cypress Health Sys. Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00137-SPM-GRJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155198 (N.D. Fla Oct. 30, 2012).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 04-0280 (D.D.C. July 25, 2018).....	2

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)	3, 5, 6
------------------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the Chamber of Commerce et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Campie</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1585 (2018) (No. 17-936)	16
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Dep. Assoc. Att'y. Gen., Stephen Cox, Address at Federal Bar Association Qui Tam Conference (Feb. 28, 2018) (transcript available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-associate-attorney-general-stephen-cox-delivers-remarks-federal-bar-association)	15
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform And Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	8
Former Att'y Gen. Eric Holder, Address at the 25th Anniversary of the False Claims Act Amendments of 1986 (Jan. 31, 2012) (transcript available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-eric-holder-speaks-25th-anniversary-false-claims-act-amendments-1986).....	12
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	8
<i>Index: Date Discrepancy Cases</i> , NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER, https://www.kkc.com/assets/site_18/files/fca/date-discrepancy-court-files-toc.pdf (last visited Feb. 8, 2019)	19
<i>Index: Examples Cases</i> , NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER, https://www.kkc.com/assets/site_18/files/fca/example-court-files-toc.pdf (last visited Feb. 8, 2019)	20
<i>Index: Recovery Cases</i> , NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER, https://www.kkc.com/assets/site_18/files/fca/Rec	

<u>every-Court-Files-TOC.pdf</u> (last visited Feb. 8, 2019).....	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	8
Press Release, Department of Justice, Japanese Fiber Manufacturer to Pay \$66 Million for Alleged False Claims Related to Defective Bullet Proof Vests, https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/japanese-fiber-manufacturer-pay-66-million-alleged-false-claims-related-defective-bullet	2, 11, 16
Press Release, Department of Justice, Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2017 (Dec. 21, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-37-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2017	13
Sen. Charles Grassley, Chairman, Sen. Jud. Comm., Keynote Address at National Whistleblower Appreciation Day (July 30, 2018) (transcript and video available at https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-whistleblowers-deserve-our-profound-gratitude)	2, 11
Sen. Jud. Comm. Rep., “Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act,” March 23, 2009, S. Rep. 111-10.....	9
Sen. Jud. Comm. Rep., “The False Claims Act Correction Act Of 2008,” Sept. 25, 2008, S. Rep. 110-507.	13
